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l.· <APPELLATE DECISIONS - PAULISON WINE & LIQUOR CO., INC. v. 
CLIFTON. 

P.aulison WiJ'.ie & Liquor Co., ) 
: .Inc. · 

Appellant, 

v. 

Municipal Board··of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Clifton~ . · 

Respondent. 
- - -- ---- - - - - - - -

). 

) 

"l 
) 

) 

--) 

On Appeal. 

ORDER. 

- Nitto~and Nitto, Esqs., by Carl F. Nitto, Esq., Attorneys tor 
Appellant. 

Manfred Triebel, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Appellant appealed from respondent's action suspending ap-
pellant's License D-37 (issued for premises 621 Paulison Avenue, 

. Clifton) for a period of fifteen days effective November .30, 19_59· 
Said suspension was imposed after respondent found appellant guilty 
of a charge alleging that it permitted the sale of .alcoholic bever­
ages to ·a 19-year-old minor, in violation of R~le 1 of-State Regula-
tion No •. 20.. -

On January 4, 1960,.prior to the hearing herein,.the attorneys 
for both parties filed a consent to the withdrawal of the appeal. No · 
reason appearing to the contrary, 

It is, on this 7th day of January 1960, .. 

·ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same is hereby dis~ 
· miss·ed; and it is further · 

/· 
. . . . ' . ' 

·oRDEREP that the fifteen-day-suspension, stayed by.my order 
dated November 30, · 1959, be and. the same is hert~~Y restored to become 
effective at _9 a.m. Monday, January 18,. 1960, aL\d to terminate at 
9 a.m. Tuesday, ·February 2, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV'IS 
DIRECTOR. 
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2"' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE ·1 QF,STATE 
REGULATIOt\J. NO.,, 38 " LOTTEHY· - LICENS.E SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

' . 

·In the Matter pf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

Charles August Kuyl 1 Jr. 
t/a Chuck's Wrigley Park Tavern 
98 Graham.Avenue 
Paterson 4g New Jersey 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-107, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

) 

James J~ McGovern 1 Jr., Esqo, Attorney for :Oefendant~licensee. 
·David s~ Piltzer 9 Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

f'endant:, 

·The Hearer has.filed the following Report herein: 
' ' 

~iThe following charges were preferred against the 'de-

On Sunday, June 7, 1959, you sold and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the. sale 
and delivery of an alcoholic beverage; viz., a' 
pint bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey, 
at retail, in its original container for con­
sumption off your licensed premises, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the removal of said alco­
holic beverage in its original container from 
your licensed premises; in violation of 'Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 38. 

On Sunday, June 7 g 1959, you possessed, had . 
custody of and allowed, permitted and suffered 
tickets and participation rights in a lottery 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation . 
of Rule o of State Regulation No. 20.' , . · 

·nnefendant pleaded,BQ!! !J:!1! to Charge l'and not guilty to 
9harge 2o 

''Insofar. as Charge 1 is concerned,· the facts in brief are-­
that on Sunday aforesaid ·at about 3:10 p.m., Walter Hascup~ the bar-
tender, sold a pint bottie of wlµ.skey for off-premises consumption · 
to an ABC agent who then left th~ premises.; . The _agent, hereinafter : 
referred ·to as Agent s, returned- immediately, accompanied by another 
agent (Agent R), and both agents identified themselves to Hascup who 
ad.mi tted the- said violation~ 

"At the hearing held herein, Agent R testified that follow-.· 
·ing the identification to Hascup, he made a.routine search 0£ the.li­
cen_Sed premises; that underneath the bar he found two cigar boxes, 
one of which contained blank slips of paper (Exhibit S-2) and the 
other twenty-one sheets of paper (811 x 10", ten· of which listed the 
names of males and bore othe:r markings;-.,one listed the names of the 
American League baseball clubs; one l~st-(;)d the names of fifteen males 
and bore the notations ';'70 pool' and 130 kitty' and nine-· sheets were 
unmarked) (EXh:tbit S-1 in evidence);· that he disp~ayed the l~tter to 
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· Hascup, who atated that they ware used by a patron of the premises .to · 
run a baseball pool of which he is a member; that he pays a dollar to 
the patron each time he participr!-~.teea in the pool 11 and that the name 
of 'Walt• appearing on some of these refer to him~ Agent R further 
testified -that Ha~cup also stated he had 110 knowledge of the blank 
slips ot paper and the sheet bearing t~he no·t,ati ems '70 pool' and. 
'30 kit~y. 1: • 

"The parties stipulated that if Agent S W\ir® called to 
testify, his testimony would. be aimilruc in nature and purport to that 
of Agent R on both direct and cro~:H!l=examlnation$ · 

"At the close of "the Division 1~ $ ca~rs 1' couiru~~l for. the de­
fendant moved to dismiss Charge 2 on the.ground that the evidence ad­
duced by the Division had failed to prove th~ guilt of the defendant 
beyond a reasonable doubt. I see no merit in thit! ~ont~ntion" It 
is quite clear that the Division.ha~ pre~ented ampl® evidence to 
prove a prima facie case. I reoommend that th® motion be deriied. 

"Juliu·s A. Bazewicz~ a 'Witnaa~ for the ¢tef~ndant 9 testi~ 
fied that he is a self-employed dry cleru1.®l"'~ ·that he i~ a patron of 
.the licensed premises and resides next doo:r ·to the ~arae; that the 
blank , slips of paper ( Exhibit S...a2) belonge(i ,to him; that he uses 
them in.his business to mark customer's garments; that on Saturday, 
June 6, 1959, he had borrowed a Qa,r ~om a patron on the licensed 
premises to make· his usual deli:veri~s on that d.ay because hi;s truck 
was in disrepair; that at the end of the ditY aJld prio:r_ to :returning 
the said automobi,le, he had removed all of hi1 bel.eng1nge from the -
automobile except the aforesaid box or pap4~r slips which he had over­
looked; that he had brought th18 box o,f slips into t1ihe lic.ensed prem~ 
ises and had left it there an.d that the said ~li:ps werle not used in 

·connection with any lotterieso He further t~sti.fied that on the ·fol­
lowing day he was in the lice11sed premises when 1~he ~gents were 
interrogating Hascup; that he did not hear their conveFsati.on; that 
he never heard of Hascup participating in a pool: that "--he knew there 
was a pool but never heard of one on the licenl!ed premiset?~ 

"Edward. c. Blauvelt~ ·testifying on behalf of the defendant, 
stated that-he is a.postal employee and a patron of the licensed 
premises and that sometime last ~"inter he gave the aforasaid sheets 
of paper to the licensee who stated he could u~e thenr to record pay-
ment of dues. from members of a club®- -

"Charles Kuyl, Jl4'~ f) the li©en~~~~ t@8t1.fni~d that the afore­
said eleven.sheets of paper li~t the names of mambers of a -club and 
their bi-monthly contributions to the sam.e~ that the funds were used 
to defray expenses of outings~ ba~eball game19 football games, and 
fishing trips;. that subsequent to J'm1e 7th ~!tfe>r®said~ h® was informed 
by one of the membe~-s of the club that the ~heat bearing. the notations 
'70,pool' and '30 kitty' was ueed in @@nnect1on with a trip made last 
summer to the.·,aeashore, .at which time the nu:imber~' contributions w.ere 

. made on the basis of 70 cents fox~ an adult &nd'30·©$:rAt$ ·.ror the 'kids•. 
Mr. Kuyl further testified··tha.t n@ lott~:ry t.o@k plae1 on his liceneed 
premises; that he had no knawledge of the bqpx C«)ntai.11ing the blank 

. slips of paper; that the record" · (r.imrtss a..'fld num~ral~) appearing on 
the large sheetsof paper were made by the pretd.de11t of' the club, of 
which he is a member; that the name of tW~lt~ on ~av~ral of these 
aheets refers to Walter Haecup a£oresaid 9 ~d that he is unable to 
account for the presence of the sheet liiting the names of the base­
ball clubs. among the other ele1ren sheet.so 

_ "Walter Hascup, te~rtifying on behalf of the defendant·,. ,(de-
_ nied the statements attributed to him bythe agents@ He furt.ller testi­
fied ·that every Sunday for. the paf1t three ye~&.l he hatJ been.tending 
bar. for· a .few hours at the licensed premi~t;~s; tha.t prior to. the hear-
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,ing herein, he had never seen·the aforesaid two boxes or.their con- · 
tents; that on'. June 7th-.aforesaid; while being questioned.by Agent 
n, .. he wa.s shown a. sheet of paper bearing the name or 'Walt I· :·,'8.Ild was 
·asked if' the name referred to ·him arid that he stated that<he~:did not · 
. ltrtow~·" ··" 1 ( ..... 

. "This ~ase presents a conflict between the· te~e~imony ot 
the agents and the witnesses for defendant. It will be .ob:served that· 
Mr •. Kuyl' s testfmony with respect to the sheet as in question.· is based 
ort hearsay~ : In addition 11 Mr• Kuyl is unable to account . .ro:r·::·the sheet 

1 listing. the names o:f' the baseball clubs be:Lrtg found toget.P.~r_ wi~h the .. 
other sheets. whic

1
h he states are records o.r· a c~ub. Mr~::·'M~scup .ad- .· 

mit.s the name of ·'Walt' on one 01:· the shee·ts whi·ch had been .shown to 
him by Agent R ie:1..his name, but denies it refers to him. Mt-• Kuyl, 
however, states the name of 'Waltt· on seve:ral -or the sheets does re- .. 
fer to Mro Ha.scupo. As to the testimony of the agents, I.cannot.con­
ceive of any ·reason why they would deliberately give any_ false testi- · 

.1 . . . 
mo:ny6 ·1 

-.. . . . .. ' 

. "I am satisfied from all the evid.ence in. the .case (written " 
.and·oral) _that the Divisi'on has amply.proven the defendant guilt.yo£: 
·charge 2. herein. : Under the circumstarices, it is recoinm-nded that 
·th~ . defendant be ·round guilty on the ·second charge·. · ' 'i · 

- -· . . . . ·~ . . . . . . . . . . , .; . I. . . . . . 
• . . 

1 
"Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.·. '·In view of 

the .confessive plea with respect to Charge l. .and afore.sai~ recommenda- .. 
tion., on Charge 2, I recommend .that· an ·order be entered suspending de-.;" 

. f'endant ts license for a period of· thirty days. (Cf. R!_ Samsel,· Bulle-
.tin 1225,.-Item 2). 11 · . · · . r · · 

Written exceptions to-. the Hearer's ~Report .. ancl written 
· argu.ment thereto were filed with me by the defendant-licensee. ·The 
principal argument advanced is· that the exhibits .in queajtion do 'not. 
·constitu~e "tickets and participation rights in a lottery" as al- . 

.. · leged in the charge. This, in turn raises the question whether · 
composite records of a lottery, .rather than the .individual lott'ery · 
slips, are deemed tickets and participation rights in a lottery w1.th- · .. 
in the meaning of Rule 6 · o.f St~te Regulation No,, 20. . · · . · · .·. 

. . 

.It is clear that if .individual .slips evidencing· participa- . 
t:l.on in a baseball pool were involved-herein, they would be considered 
as lottery tickets and par:ticipation rights prohibited by the rule in·: 
question• · To say that once the information written on the individual · 
slips i.s transferred to composite records and the slips perhaps de­
stroyed, the new records no longer are deemed .. participation rights · 
in a- lottery is to .unduly narrow the import of the regulation. These . 

· records are merely groups of participation rights in a lottery and as 
such are .. just as objectionable in the .plural as· individually •. Cf. . 

. ·.·State v.' Hozer, 19 N.J. 301· (1955) holding that. 'the crime of bookmak-·· 
ing en.compasses the keeping of books and set.~ling ot accounts, as well 

· as the actual taking of individual bets., 
. . . 

. I am not .impressed with the. explanation· pro.ferred by· the·· 
· defendant and hie witnesses that the exhibits are not records of a 
··lottery, but only records, of dues payments by members of a cl~b.· · ·I · 
. am more impressed w1 th the admission by. the bartender' who was at .... ' .· 
the time· of the ·investigation entrusted With full ·charge Of the li- . · . 
·censed premises by the licensee, ·that the ·exhibits were reco~ds of a 
baseball. pool in which he personally participated •. · . • .. 

After carefully co~~idering the entire re·cord herein, I · 
agree with the Hearer and find"that the defendant's guilt as to 
Charge 2 herein has been established by more than.a fair preponderance 
of the- believable evidenc~" .However, I feel that. the recommended . · . 
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· . penalty of thirty daY,s' license suspension should be .reduced. ·to 
'twenty-five days since· it appears that this i~ not a case of com- . 
Jnel"cialized. gambiing. I shall. suspend. defendant's· license for fifteen 

· days on Char~e. 1 (Re Clark, Bu.lletiii 1312i Item 11) ·and for ten days 
on Charge 2. (Re Konner's Grill. Ino.1 Bul etin 1313, Item, 8). · . . 

. Accordingly, it.· is, o~ this llth day. of· January 1960, 

. · . ORDERED that· Plenary R.etail Consumption. License· c-107, is-
sued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· for the City of 
Paterson to Charles August Kuyl, Jr., t/a Chuck's Wrigley Park .. 

. Tavern, for· premises 98 Graham- Avenue, Pat.er son, be and the same is . 
· ~ereby suspended for twenty-five (25) daye1, commencing at ):00 a.m., 

- Monday, January 18, 1960 and terminating at ):OO a.m., Friday, 
February.12, 1960. · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.. DIRECTOR 

'• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD.- LICENSE SUSFENPED FOR .)0 DAYS, 
LESS' 5 FOR PLEA. . ' . . ~_. .... , . . :. '.:. I . ' 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
· Proceedings ag~inst 

Henry Misiuk & Charles Petkos 
Executors of the Est. of George Petkos 
t/a Petkos Tavern 
2.Holsman Street 
Pater~on 2, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.License C-246, ~ssued. by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City' 
·or Paterson• · . · 

' ' - - - --- ----- - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
I 

) 
AND 

ORDER 
-) 

) 

) 

- -
Defendant-licensees, by Henry Misiuk. 
Edward·F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.· · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded B.2ll vult to a charge alleging that they 
·sold during prohibited hours an --aICoholic beverage in its original 
contain~r for off-premises consumption in viQlati9n of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. ,38. .. 

On Sunday, October·25,· 1959,. at ab'ou.t 3:30 pGm., an ABC 
agent, while in defendants' licensed ·premises, observed the bartender· 
make a sale of alcoholic beverages for 9ff-premises. consumption. ·~t 

. about ) :) 5, p.m., the . bartender made a similar sale of ·a pint bottle . . 
·of wine to '·the agent. The agent left the premi see with the alcoholic 
beverage and immediately re-entered with another agente Both agents 
.identified themselve·s to· the b~tender, ,who verbally ·admit·ted the 
violation. · ' 

_ Defendants have a prior adjudicated recordo Effective De-
cember 8, 1958, defendants' license was suspended by this Division­
for ten. day·s. for an ''hours" vio],ation. . Bulletin 1258, Item 8. The 
minimum penalty for an "hours" violation is fifteen days. ~ Trosk!, 
Bulletin 1269, Item J. Since the defendants.committed a. s,imiiar Vf0-
·1ation within five years,. I shall' suspend their license for thirty 
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days~ ·Five days will be remitted for the plea ent_ered· .lie~~'f~, leav­
ing. a net suspension of twenty-five days., Re Tro·sky• supra.~-~-

. ,: . .. . ~ 

_Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of January. +,96.ci;·:,.' 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License{g.:!?~~' issued· 

by the· .Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control fo:r the City of~=Pater·son 
to ~enry Misiuk & Charles Petkos, Executors of the it:st-. o·f:·_George. 
Petkos, ·t/a Petkos Tavern, for premises 2 Holsman Street, Paterson1· 

'be and the.same is hereby 'Suspended for twenty~five. (25) ~~ys, com­
mencing at 3 :OO aQm., Monday! January 18, ·-J~.960 and termina,ting at 
3 :OO a.me·,"_. Friday, February 2., 1960. · . . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. . . 

4~ n·rscIPLINARY PRQCEEDINGS. - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 -OF STATE 
REGULATION NO.· Je _-.-.LICENSE. SUSPENDED F.OR .15. DAYS, 'LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA~.· . . . 

tn the M~tter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against : 

. Albert s·aleeby 
t/a Curley~s . 
154 Jackson Street 
Pat·erson 3, New Jersey 

Holder or Plenary Retail Consumption 
License_C-191, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
.City of Paterson. 
- ~ - - - e - • - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - -

Defendant-licensee, Pro se . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· B~verage Control · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he solld 
during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in its·original con-· 
tainer for off-premises conswnption, in violation of Rule 1 of 1

· 

State Regulation No. 38. 

-·At 2:30 a.m. Sunday, November -8, 1959, ·an ABC agent who 
was in defendant's licensed premises purchased from.William A •. 
Taylor (the bartender therein) a pint bottle of whiskey which he · · 
took with hiin from the premises. Contacting a fellow agent who had 
remained outside, both entered ~he premises and_ identified themselves 
to the bartender who verbally· admitted the violation. · ,, 

Defendant has no prior.aqjudic-ated record. I shall suspend 
his license for the minim~ period <;>f fift~~~m. days,· and remit five 
days for· the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of t.en 
days. Re Bartoszak, Bulletin 1307, Item 7. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day o~·January 1960, 

· . ORDERED that plenary re~ail conswnption.license C-191, is-
sued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control,for the 'City.of 
Paterson· to Albert Saleeby, t/a Curleyts, _for premises 154·--~ ·- .. -..... , . 
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·Jackson Street, Paterson,_ ·be and· the same 1~ia h:ereby suspended for 
ten (10) days; commencing at 3 a.m.· Monday-, January 18, 1960, and 

. terminat~ng at 3 a. m.· Thursday, January ~8, 1960. 
~·: 

WILLiAM HOWE DAVIS 
'.
1 DIRECTOR . 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Sugar Hill Tavern, Inc. 
t/a Sugar Hill Tavern 
402 Main Street. 
Paterson 3, New Jersey 

Holder· or Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-201, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Pat.er son. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

: ) 

- - - - -- -- -- - - - -- ----- -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

· Defendant-licensee, by David Meyer, Secreta~y 
William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division 0 1£ Alooholic 

- Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded ru?.!! vult to a char·ge alleging that :l.t 
.possessed on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in viola­
tion of Rule 27 or State Regulation No. 20. 

On· October 24, 1959, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
stock o~ alcoholic beverages and seized a number of bottletl.-for 
further- tests by the Division's chemist. An examination of the file 
and the chemist's report indicate that two of said bottles have been 
refilled with different brands of whiskey. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant• s license tor the minimum period of fifteen. days. (Re Garyt.s 
Bar. Inc.,· Bulletin 13 .. 99, Item 6) • Five days will be remitted for 
the· plea._entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 7th day ot January 1960, 

, ORDERED that plenary retail conswnption license C-201, is-
. sued by the Board or Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to .. Sugar Hill Tavern, Inc., t/a Sugar Hill Tavern, for .. 
premises 402 Main Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby sus­
·pended for te~ (10) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, January 18, 
1960, and ter~inating at 3 a.m. Thursday, January 2·8, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6 411 DISCIPLl'.NARY PROCEEDINGS_ - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF .STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM 

. CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE$. -.,.,iLICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. .. ,:-.·:\:; . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

Marion Polk and William Hladik 
47-49 West First Street 
Bayonne 9 New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Ret~il Consumption 
License C-69, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of' the City o_f Bayonne. 
~ -- - ~ --~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ) 

-· • '-. i ·,~!r~'"'-": 

qONCLUSIONS' . 

ORDER · '. 

Defendant-licensees, by William Hladik, a partner 
Edward FQ Ambrose," Esq., Appearing f'or Di.visj.on of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants pleaded non vult to charges· alleging that (1) they 
sold during prohibited hours-a.I'cOiiO'Iic beverages in their orfginal. , 
containers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of 
.State Regulation No. 3Bi and (2) they sold said ·aicoholic beverages 
at less than the price isted thereof filed with the Director of the 
Division of' Al·coholic Beverage Control, in viol·ation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 300 

.. ~' •:_' ' 

. .. On ·T~esd,y, ·August .25, 1959,· at about 8:10 a.m.', -~n ABC_ 
agent who was in defendants' licensed ·premises purchased four 12-
ounce. cans of Rheingold Extra Dry Lager Beer from the bartender-on 
duty and,.in.payment thereof, gave the bartender a dollar and re­
ceived twenty-five cents in-_change •. The ·agent, in possession of the 
alcoholic· beverages, left the prem~ses, returned immediate.ly with 
.another agent and identified himself to the bartender, who or~ly ad~ 
mitted selling the four cans.of beer for seventy-five cents. The· 
price (then effective in Area A) of each of said cans of beer was 

• I . nineteen cent.s. 

·By way of mitigation, William Hladik, one of.the defendants 
herein-, has· submitted a statement setting forth therein that the vio­
lations were due to the fact· that for the past seven weeks one of his 
re~la:r bartenders was off duty because of illness and_ that he was 
.forced to replace him temporarily with an inexperienced man. The li­
censees, however, cannot esc~pe the consequences of the aforementioned 
acts of their· agents (Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20). "See also 
Re Dressler, Bulletin 1189, ·Item 3.. . .. 

. . 

· · . Defendant has no prior adjudicat·ed record. Under all the· 
c;rcumstances of this case, I shall suspend defendantst· ~icense for-·­
fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for the plea.entered here-
in~ leaving a net suspension of ten days. ( · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of January 1960, 

ORDERED that plenary ret.ail consumption license c-69,· isrued 
by the Board of .Commissioners of the ·City of Bayonne to Marion Polk 
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. and William Jiefladik, for premises 47-l,,.9 West First Street, Bayonne, _ 
· be and the sf.me is·· h~reby ·suspended for ten ( 10) days, commenc~.Pg 
at 2 a,.m. Mc/nday, January 25, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Thursday, ~~bruary-4, 1960. 

l ·. 
/ 

/ 

t 
/ 

/.-'" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE. 
REGutATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,. LEas 5 FOR . 
PLEA. . · .. · J 

In the Matter of Discip~inary 
Proceedings against 

) 
·John Earls & Charles Kuller 
t/a Office Cafe 

CONCLUSIONS 

15 Howe Avenue 
Passaic, New Jersey 

Holders of' Pienary Retail Consumption 
License C-60, issued by the Board of 
Commissio·ners of the City of Passaic. - -· - - -- - -- - ~·- - - - - ~ - ~ .... 9A ~ 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

De£endant-licensees;· Pro se. 
Dora P •. Rothschild, ·Appearing for the Divie1ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage C1:1ntrol. · ; 

BY THE PIRECTOR: · 
' . 

'-

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they . 
eold anq delivered an alcoholic beverage during prohibited hours for 
off-premises conSUinption, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 

_No. 38. · . . 

Qn Friday, November 6, 1959, two ABC agents visited de­
fendants' 'licensed premises wherein at 10:18 p.m. they observ.ed John 
Earls, ·one of the licensees, place three 12-ounce bottles of beer in 
a paper· bag and hand the package to a patron who, after making pay­
ment, ·placed it on the floor at his feet. One of the agents there­
a~er ·left the premises. At 10:20 p.m. the agent who remained in the 
.tavern purcha·sed from Earls a pint of whiskey· for off-premises con-
sumption,, departed with the merchandis.e and contacted the other agent 
outside. Both agents re~entered the premises and identified them­
selves to the bartender, who admitted the violatio~. 

. -

• 1 Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-
. pend their license for fifteen days (Re·Bartoszak, Bulletin 1307, . 
Item 7)i the minimum penalty for the violation charged herein. Five·-­
days wi 1 be remitted for the plea entered· herein, leaving a net sus-
pe~.sion · qf ten days.. · 

Ac;:cordingly, it is, on this 7th day· .of January, 1960,· 

.- · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-60,· is­
~u.ed by the Board 0£ Commissioners of the City of Passaic to John· -
Earls & Charles Kuller, t/a Office Cafe, for premises,15 Howe Avenue, 
Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for te.n (10) days, com-. 
mencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, January 18, 1960,and terminating at . 
3:00 a.m., Thursday, January 28, 1960. · 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARt PROCEEDINGS - 8ALE IN VIOLATION 'OF RULE -1·ia:Fl,-'~s"TATE. 
REGULATION ~No. 38 - LIC;ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15. DAY~·, LE~p. 5 FOR / 

.PLEA.•. ,., ... · . 
. . "; \ :.: ·.-.· J 

-~In the Matter -of. b;L sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

,r Max Schumer &. Harry Schumer . 
· t/a Jersey Bar · · 
. 521- Jersey Avenue·_· 

Jersey-· City', N •.. J., . 
.. Holde~s of Plenary Retail Consumption 

License C-453, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholi.c .Beverage Control of 
The City of. Jerse·y City. 
- - - -- ... - ~ -- - ·- - - -·-----\ . . . 

ORDER· 
.. ".,· ~··~ . 

-) t~ . 

" . i . } 

Defendant-licensees, by, Harry Schumer, a p$rtner · i. . ~ 1 
· EdWaJ!d F'. Ambrose, Esq._~ Appearing for Div'ision of Alcoholiq, ~· 

· · - . . . · Beverage Control ' ,,. 

BY -.THE . DIRECTOR:_· 
. . ' ) '. .-. 

_ . . .. . Defendants pleaded non wlt, -'to a charge alleging: that they. - . 
sold ',during prohibi·ted h~ursSic'OhO!i1c beverage~ in their ori'ginal 

· cont~ners .for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule; l of 
Stat~ Regulation No .• 38. :~i · 

_ At about.2:10 p.m. Sunday, October 25, 1959,· an ABC agent 
who was in def~ndants' licensed.premises purchased from Harry _ 
Schumer· (one o:f ·the defendant-licensees). a pint bottle c:d' whiske·y. 
'£or of.f-premises consumption. The agent lef1; the premises and, aft.er 
contacting\a .fellow agent who ~ad remained outside. both entered the 
premises and identified themselves to Harry Schumer who verbally 
admitted the violation. · · 

. In the absence of a prior record, the ·:minimum Suspension· 
:for a. violat'ion of this type would· be fifteen day.s. Re Bartoszak·.1 
Bulletin 1307., Item 7 . .- Defendtµits, as part·ne:r-s,, hav:e no prior ad-,.- , 
judicated record. .However, ef~ecti ve July 6, -_ 1953,. when Max Schumer 
(one of the defendant-licensees) and one Herman . .Schreider held the 
license a·s partners, it was suspende.d by the lQcal issuing authority 
for fifteen. days f~or .sale of al·coholic ·beverages to a minor.. Inas- -
much· as the prior violation is. di·ssimilar to that now ~nder c<)nsiqera­
tion and occurred more than f'iVe ·years ago, I shall not consider it 
in fixing the penalty herein. I shall suspend·'.. defendants' _licen-se · 
for fifteen days (Re Bartoszak, supra), less f'ive days remission for 
the plea entered herein,· leaving a net suspension or. t.en ,days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day -of ,January 1960, .;. 
. . -

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license ·c-453, is­
sued by the-Municipal Board o.f Alcoholic Beverage Control of the ·City 
of Jersey City· to Max Schumer & Harry Schumer, t/a_J·ersey .Bar1 for .~,'­
premises .. 521 Jersey Avenue, Jersey City, be -and the .-same 'i:s h~reby ·· · 
suspended for ·ten llO) days, . commencing at 2 -a .• m. Monday1 .January 18, 
1960, . and terminattng. at :2 a.m. Thursday., J·anuary 28, 19.oO.. · 

WILLIAM HOwE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 9• · DISCIPLINARY/ PROCEEDINGS -
PROSSED. r/ 

CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO MINORS NOLLE · 
. . . ( . 

.. . . . . / . .· ' 

t,: 
. ~· 

~ . 
. v 
I! 
I In th~ · Matte~ ·or ·Disciplinary .. 

~roceedings- against. . J / 

).f 

·Joe Cririe• ~ ·Tavern,. 1i1c. 
-t/a Joe. Crine's Tavern 
i53 ·.Sea · G~rt Avenue 
·Manasquan, N·e :J() 

I. 

'. ) 

) . 

Holder or· ~lenary Retail Consumpt:ton ) 
L~cen.se- C-2, issued by the· Borough ·. 
Council of the Borough of Manasquan ) 
·-·- - ·- ---- --I • . , 

- - ~ - - - b - - -

0 R· D E·R 

·nefendant~licensee, by ·Joseph TiQ.one; Pre&zident and S~lvatore 
.\ .. . . . DiStefano,. Seoretary-Tr.easurer~ . 

\ 

\ 

Edward F. Ambrose; Esq.,· Appearing for.the Division.of' Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 
• , _, , I 

· '. . · . It appearing that on September: 21, 1959 the Division pre-
. ferred a.charge against the corporate-licensee herein.alleging that. 
Qn·September 4, 1959 it sold, served and delivered alcoholic.bever­
ages to £our· minors.and permitted the consumption of such beyeragea 
·by said minore in and upon its licensed premises, .. in violation. of . 
Rule ~ of State Regulation No• 20;_ and. · ... 

. · ~ It further appearing that at a: hearing held on October 27, 
1959 the. mtnors in question failed to.appear and.the matter was 
adje>urne~ by consent to· Novembe~ )0.; 1959; and . · · · 

It further· appearing that notwithstanding the efforts made 
by the Division to produce the minors at the adjourned hearing ·they 
again .failed to appear; ·and . . · · . 

. . . 

· · It further appearing- that because the testimony of the 
. minors would· be necessary to establish essent:ial facts in the. case 
and· because .the minors reside without the State and cannot ·be served 
With subpoena_ and have refused to appear voltu;ltar:LlyD the attorney 
repr.e~enting the Division moved to nolle- E,ros the charge; .. ·. and . 

· ·u · It further appearing that the Hearer haa recommended .that 
the· motion to nolle pro~ be approve~, ,/ 

Accordingly, it .1.s, on this 7th day_ of Jan~ar_y.1960, 

«ORDERED that· the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
nolle :eros.sed· .... 

WILLIAM:·· HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR. 

. . . . . 
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· 10. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY,..LOCAL 
ISSUING AUTHORITY - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRAN-TED. ( . y~ ... f!!U 

In the Matter of a Petition to 
· -Lift the Automatic Suspension of 
License C-119,_ issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Paterson to 

Jane Ackerman 
t/a The Friendly ·Tavern 
6 Waite Street . 
Paterson, Ne~ Jersey 

~ ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - ---- - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.. 

-) 

. HY :L<} .. 
On Petition 

.,,.~ 1,l""'':'t:"""'\.-" I"' T 

0 R D t·:--RJ 1'; 

Irving Io Rubin, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner_ 

. The petition herein discloses that-on December 4, 1959, 
Jane Ackerman was fined the swn of $200 after she pleaded guilty 
in th~ ·Passaic County Court. to an indictment; for selling alcoholic . 
bever~ges to a minor, in violation of R.S. ;:3:1-77. Said convictio~; 
resulted in the automatic suspension of her license for the.balance 
of its t·erm. R.S. 33:1-31.l• The petition requests the lifting of 
said ... ~spension •... The. license has not been· picked up because of the 
_pendency .of this proce.eding. 
\ ] 

'· .. ·, The petition and the records of this Pi vision disclose that, 
by_ order dated August 27, i958, the local iseu!ing authority suspended 
the license then held by petitioner for twenty days, less five for 
the plea, after she pleaded non vult in disciplinary proceedings to 
a charge alleging that she sOia alcoholic beverages to the same :._ 
minor, who._ was then eighteen years of· age. The suspension was ef-. 
fective from ; a.m. September 8, 1958, to 3 a.m. September 23, 1958. 
Under the .circumstances, the suspension imposed.by the· local issuing 
authority was adequate. The relief requested will be granted. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of January 1960, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-119, now 
held-by Jane Ackerman for 6 Waite Street, Patersoni be and the same 
.is hereby lifted and said license is ~estored to f'u 1 force and 
.operation, effective immediately. 

1. 

-~ r . 

WILLl:AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

-By: 
Edward ,J. Dorton 
Deputy Director . 
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DISCIPI/I:NARY PROCEEDINGS - . SOLICITOR t S PEJRMIT - EMPLOYMENT OF 
SOLICITOR BY RETAILER - PERMIT SUSPENDED.JFOR 5 DAYS. 

/ 

: 11. 

{' 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against · · 

Henry William Bauman: , 
307 Fai.rway Avenue 
Belleville, .N. J. · 

'Holder·of so1'1citorts Permit ·#3136, 
issued by the Director of the . · 

· Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.· 

. ) (,~· 

1) 
I 

) ') 
J 
i\ 
ii 

) 

) -- - - - --- --- - - - ~ - - - - - -~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

, AND 

ORDER 

Defendant-permittee~ Pro<se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Div:tsion of Alcoholic 

.Beverage Control 

BY ,THE. DIRECTOR: ·· 
' · .. Defendant pleaded rum ~ ~o the f'ol~owing charge: 

. '. ' 

,.--

tt_Qn November 7, 1959, and on ·divers dS:YS prior thel"·eto, you 
.the holder of a solicitor's permit, were interested directly 
or indirectly, in a retail license and the business conducted 

· thereunder and were employed by and connected in a business 
capacity with a· retail licensee in that you acted as a bartender 
·at r~t·ail licensed· premises of Echo Lakf3 Country Club, Spring­
field Avenue,.Westfield, New Jersey; in violation of Rule 7 
of State Regulation No. 14." , 

·During the course of the investigation made herein, defendant 
. :admitted that during several years last past he worked on Saturday 
1
• evenings only for a stated ~alary at Echo Lake Country Club. In 
alleged mitigation he further states that his employer had no 
knowledge that he was so employed and that he had accepted such em­
.ployment solely to supplement-his income to pay off medical bills. 

Defendant has no prior record. Since it does not ·appear 
.that there are any aggravating circumstances. in this ,J~ase, I shall 
·suspend defendant's permi't for a period of five days. Re LeWinter, 
Bullet.in 1219, Item .10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of January 1960, 
) ' . ' . : .' ( 

ORDERED that solicitor's Permit #3136, issued by the· 
·.nirectQr of .the .Division of Alcoholic Beverage., Control to Henry 

: William Bauman, 307 Fairway Avenue, Belleville,. be and the.· same , . 
is hereby suspended for five. (5) days, comm~ncing at 9 a.m. Monday, ... · 

·.·.January lS, 1960, and 1;erminating -at 9 aomo Saturday, ·January 23, 
1960.' . . . -',. 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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12Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRVL¥. 
LABELED - ·.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS1. LESS 5 FOR_ ~~~8~s. 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary ) BULt.J,~1. · 
Proceedings against · -;;firy 

John's Diner and Mabel's D1.nette, Inc. 
t/a Ben~s Wines &·Liquors 
s/w cor. Vineyard Road and John ·Street 
Edison Township, PO Nixon, New Jer.sey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-4, issued by the Municipal 
Council of Edison Township. - ~ - ~ ~ - - - - ~· - - - - - - -

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ·\"' .... ~. fi . 

. CONCLUS'ttONS 
HULLJ~T 

David Bo Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of·Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
!, 

l 

" 

D~£endant pleaded !!2!! ~to a charge· alleging that it 
·.possessed .on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bot­
tle bearing a label which did not truly describe its cont·ent.s, in. 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. . · . 

, I 

On October 8, 1959, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
bottles or· ~lcoholic beverages and seized, among other bottl.es, a 
quart bottle of "Wilson. 'That' s ·All' BlendEtd Whiskey 86 Proof"': for 
further tests by., the Division's chemist. Subse·quent analysis by 
the chemist disclosed that when compared with an analysis of the 
genuine product, the contents of said bottle was much higher in 
solidso · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
November 27, 1944 defendant's ,license was·suspended by the local 
issuing authority for four days for an "hours" violation. ·since 
the prior dissimilar violation occurred more than five years ago, 
it will not be considered in'fixing the penalty herein. Re Grande 
& Schipani, Bulletin 1309, Item 7. I shall suspend·defendant•s 
license for the minimum period of ten days •. Re· Grande & Schipani, 
~~ Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 

. reavfng a net suspension of five ~ays. . . ' 
i'.J 

·; 

Accordingly, it is, on th~s 11th day of" Jantiary, 1960·,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4,.is­
sued by the Munici·pal Council of Edison Township to John's Diner . 
and -Mabel's Dinette, Inc., t/a Ben's Wines & Liquors, f'o:r ·premises· 
s/w cor~ Vineyard Road and John Street, Ediso~ Township,. be and the 
same is hereby susp,ended for five ( 5} days, commencing at 2.: 00 - · 
a.me~ Monday, January 18,.1960, and.terminating at 2:00 a.m., · 
Saturday, January 23, 1960., -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 

I 
( 
.l 
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DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PFW1CEEDINGS .... PRIOR APPLICATION DENIED -
FIVE YEARS.GOOD CONDUCT NOT ~HOWN - APPLICATION DENIED WITH 
LEAVE TO REAPPLY AFTER MAH.CH. 8, 1961. 

In the Matter of an Appli cati.on' to 
Remove Disqualification because ':of 
a Convicti'on, Pursuant to R., rS" · 
.:tHl-31.2. 

. Case No. 1513 
- .. - - - -. -
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

On May· 6, 1955 petitioner9 s appljLcation for removal of his 
disqualification resulting from his convici~ion of crime involving · 
moral turpitude was dismissed by.meQ E&.,.J~se No, 1217, Bulletin 
1066, Item 4. · · 

It is unnecessary to.repeat here petitioner's reeord·or 
the testimony taken at the previous hearing«> His ineliglbility has 
been clearly established by virtue of his convictions on February 
25, 1937 and December 11, 1939,, respectively, of the crimes of operat­
ing an illicit still with intent to defraud the United ·states of 
r·evenue. Re Case No. 1217, suprac When the matter was heard at 
the previous hearing, the record received at this D:i.vision disclosed 
that on December 6, 1953, petitioner pleaded guilty to a violation 
of ~ municipal ordinance (an inmate of a disorderly hou.se wherein 
gambling was taking place) as a result of which he was fined $200 
in a municipal-court• Because said conviction occurred within five 
years of the date of the hearingi I denied the petition with leave 
to reapply for.relief after December 6, 195Be 

On four occasions during 1955 and again on six occasions 
during 1958 {the last being on March 89 1958) ABC agents observed 
petitioner working on the licensed premises owned and operated by 
his wife, despite the fact that he had been advised that .because of 
his criminal record he could not be so employ1ed. On two occasions 
the plenary ·retail consumption license of Florence Tabatneck, wife 
of petitioner, was suspended by me for violations which included 
charges that the petitioner was knowingly employed and connected with 
her in a business oap~city despite his conviction of crimes involving 
moral turpitude •. Bulletin 1103, I·tem 5; Bulletin 1247, Item 2. Thus, 
petitioner's persistence in working on licensed premises, when he was 
aware that ·his disqualifying criminal record precluded him from being 
so employed, is indicative of his disregard for the alcoholic beverage. 
law. 

. At.the instant hearing, .three character witnesses (two re-
tired police captains and a· state official) produced by petitioner 
testified that they have known·petitioner fifteen or more years and 
are of the opinion he bears a good reputation for being a law­
abiding person in the community where he presently lives and where 
he formerly resided. Nevertheless~ petitioner's conduct in being 
associated-with.the liquor industry in this State by knowingly per­
forming services on licensed premises with knowledge that he was 
prohibited from so doing because of his criminal record cannot be 
condoned. As stated above, he was so employed as :recently as March 
8,. 195S. 

Under the circumstances~ I shall deny petitioner's petition 
at this time but shall afford him the opportunity to reapply for re-
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lief.after March 8, 1961 provided he maintains an unblemished record 
during the int·erim~ · ·· '.· 

Accor.dingly, it is, on this 13th day of January,· i·96o, 
. ..;, 

, ORDERED that the peti·tion herein be and the sam;·::_'il(hereby 
di smi s·sed ~ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS::·-· .. ·-
.DIRECTOR ; ,H:i•:!rl 

. \ 

148 AUTOMATIC. SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY DIRECTOR -
SUSPENSION LIFTED UPON MOTION OF DIREO~roR. 

Auto Susp #180 
In the Matter of Proceeding to 
Lift the Statutory Automatic 
Suspension of Lice.nse C-3, issued 
by the,Township Committee of' the 
Township of Buena Vista to · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
JAMES AND ELSIE M.~ CALVELLO, PARTNERS · 
t/a HARDING BAR ) 
Hardlng Highway 
·Buena Vista Township ) 
PO Buena$ N!2) J. 

Paul M@ Salsburg~ Esq~, Attorney for Licensees. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 

On December 21, 1959, James Calvello was fined the sum of $100 
after' ha pleaded ~ vult in the Atlantic Cotmty Gourt to an indictment 
alleging :,that he sold-a!Coholic beverages to a minor, in violation of 
ReS~ 33~1=77o Said conviction resulted in the automatic suspension for 
the balance of its term of the license held by James and Elsie M. 
Oalvelloo··,··'RoSe 33;1-3lel The· license was not picked up because of· the 
facts) hereinafter set forth. · 

By order dated July 21, 1959, I .suspended the license in qu_estion 
for thirty days after the li~ensees pleaded .!!2!! ~ in disciplinary 
proceedings to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to the same 
minore Thia suspension was effecti.ve from 3 a.m. July 28, 1959, to 
3 a.mo 1'--August 27~ 1959~ See Bulletin 1294, Item 4. Under the 
circumstances, I shall, upon my own motion, lift the statutory auto­
matic suspension, effective immediat.ely. 

, Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of JanU4lry 1960, 

1 ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said lic~nse 
C-3 be and the same is hereby lifted,, .. and said license is restor~'[~ to 
full force and operation, effective inuned_iately~ , 

<tr;;~-~~ 
William Howe Davis "\. 

Director 


